wherein it is stated that "The entire amount due to the above ltR.case, including interest, 

other charges and notice charges has been collected by the SDT(RR), Emakulam and 

necessary collection advice and closing report has been received in the office". In 

addition to that,, it is also expressed that "an amount of Rs.1,500/0(Rupees One 

Thousand, Five hundred only) has collected by Special deputy Tabsildar in excess, in 

this case and directed him to refund the same". 

When the matter was taken up on 5.10.05, the 4'  respondent has sought time to 

verify the said letter and get instructions and today when the matter came up before the